TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2006

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Carilion Medical Center		01/01/2006	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CHS, Inc.
Street Address:	213 S. Jefferson Street, Suite 720
City:	Roanoke
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	24011
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3011855	CCL
Registration Number:	3015975	CCL CARILION CONSOLIDATED LABORATORY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (540)983-7711

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 540-983-7627

Email: keesee@woodsrogers.com

Correspondent Name: R. Neal Keesee, Jr.

Address Line 1: 10 S. Jefferson Street, Suite 1400
Address Line 4: Roanoke, VIRGINIA 24011

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R. Neal Keesee, Jr.
Signature:	/R. Neal Keesee, Jr./
Date:	06/29/2007 TRADEMARK

900080572 REEL: 003571 FRAME: 0149

Total Attachments: 2
source=Attachme#page1.tif
source=Attachme#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003571 FRAME: 0150

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Carilion Medical Center, a Virginia nonstock corporation ("CMC"), has adopted and is using in connection with its laboratory business certain service marks, has acquired goodwill associated with and symbolized by said service marks, and has not abandoned the same; and

WHEREAS, CMC is the owner of two registrations of said service marks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, to-wit: Mark #1: "CCL [& Design]", Reg. No.: 3,011,855, Reg. Date: November 1, 2005; and Mark #2: "CCL Carilion Consolidated Laboratory [& Design]", Reg. No.: 3,015,975, Reg. Date: November 15, 2005 (Mark #1 and Mark #2 are collectively referred to herein as the "Marks");

WHEREAS, as part of a restructuring plan, CMC is transferring all of its laboratory services assets and operations, including the Marks, to its affiliate Carilion Services, Inc., a Virginia nonstock corporation and Carilion Services, Inc. is transferring all of its laboratory services assets and operations, including those received from CMC, to its wholly-owned subsidiary, CHS, Inc., a Virginia corporation, for further consolidation with other laboratory service assets of Carilion Health System;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, CMC does hereby assign unto Carilion Services, Inc. all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by said Marks, and the registrations thereof hereinbefore set forth;

FURTHER, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Carilion Services, Inc. does hereby assign unto CHS, Inc. all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by said Marks, and the registrations thereof hereinbefore set forth.

Effective as of January 1, 2006.

ASSIGNOR: Carilion Medical Center		
By:	Elul Whypay	
Name:_	Edward G. Murphy, M.D.	
Title: _	President	

ASSIGNEE/ASSIGNOR: Carilion Services, Inc.		
By:	robely angely	
Name:	EDWARD G. MURPHY, M.D.	
Title:	PRESIDENT	
ASSIGNEE: CHS, Inc.		
By:	ENELY WINDS	
Name:	EDWARD G. MURPMY, M.D.	
Title.	PRESIDENT	